Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Consequently, some assets are exposed to
foreign exchange fluctuations. As at March 31, 2013, cash of $4,734,495 USD is converted into
Canadian dollars. Subsequent to year end the balance in the USD bank account was transferred
to a Canadian account and therefore the risk of foreign currency fluctuations has been
eliminated.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
The Board is exposed to other price risk through its sale of by-products.

The Board is exposed to concentration risk as all of its by-products are in a quoted active
market.

 18

Multi-Materials Stewardship Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2013

11. Financial instruments (cont’d.)

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis for changes in market prices of aluminium and
polyethylene terephthalate (PET) and the impact on by-product revenue:

 2013

2012

 Aluminium PET Aluminium PET
-0.10% $ 1,300,440 $ 768,985 $ 1,347,138 $   933,885
-0.05% 1,372,687 811,706 1,421,979 987,768
Market Price at March 31st 1,444,934 854,428 1,496,820 1,037,651
+0.05% 1,517,180 897,149 1,571,661 1,089,533
+0.10% 1,569,427 939,870 1,646,502 1,141,416

12.   Employee future benefits

The Board participates in the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador’s Government
Money Purchase Plan (GMPP) which is a defined contribution pension plan.  The plan is
mandatory for all employees, with the exception of the CEO, from date of
employment.  Employees contribute 5% of regular earnings and the Board matches these
contributions. Contributions made prior to January 1, 1997 are fully vested and locked-in after
the completion of 10 years of continuous service and has attained the age 45 or after the
completion of 5 years of plan participation. Contributions made on or after January 1, 1997 are